

NO. 20-40359

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO R.
ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVIÑO, JR.; JUAN L. RUIZ;
DEYANRIA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ; ALFREDO GUERRERO;
LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1–2,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
Laredo Division, No. 5:19-cv-48

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Thomas S. Leatherbury
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7792
tleatherbury@velaw.com

Garrett T. Meisman
Chelsea R. Teague
(admission pending)
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
845 Texas Avenue, Suite 4700
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 758-2559
gmeisman@velaw.com
cteague@velaw.com

Peter Steffensen
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
P.O. Box 750116
Dallas, Texas 75275-0116
(214) 768-4077
psteffensen@smu.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Journalists*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

1. No. 20-40359, *Priscilla Villareal v. The City of Laredo, Texas et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court has primarily used a subjective test in evaluating First Amendment retaliation claims.	11
II. This Court stands alone in its use of a subjective test for the chill element of First Amendment retaliation claims.....	13
III. This Court should join its sister circuits and adopt an objective test.....	15
A. The subjective test itself reinforces precisely the kind of chilling effect that retaliation claims are aimed at remediating.....	15
B. The subjective test exposes government officials to inconsistent liability.	16
C. The subjective test leads to absurd results.	17
D. A plaintiff can suffer a Section 1983 “injury” without curtailing her own speech.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adelman v. Branch</i> , 784 F. App'x 261 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	11, 18
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Capp v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	14, 17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	18
<i>Est. of Morris v. Dapolito</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Giese v. Jackson</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00081, 2020 WL 3493078 (S.D. Tex. May 27, 2020), report and recommendation adopted, No. 3:19-CV-0081, 2020 WL 3490219 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2020)	12
<i>Hayes v. Dahlke</i> , 976 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1253 (2022)	13, 19
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	passim

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Mendocino Env’t Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.,
192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....17

Mirabella v. Villard,
853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017)13

Monacelli v. City of Dallas,
No. 3:21-cv-02649 (N.D. Tex. filed Oct. 26, 2021).....8

Morris v. Powell,
449 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2006) 12, 13

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 18, 19

Rusanowski v. City of Dallas,
No. 3:22-cv-01132 (N.D. Tex. filed May 23, 2022)8

S. Christian Leadership Conf. v. Sup. Ct. of State of La.,
252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001)16

Smith v. Platti,
258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)15

Surita v. Hyde,
665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011)14

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter,
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)14

Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons,
286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)15

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 10, 11, 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....8

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10, 19

Other Authorities

Eric Nicholson, *DART Cop Arrests Barking Dog Avi Adelman for Taking Photos at Rosa Parks Plaza*, DALLAS OBSERVER (Feb. 12, 2016, 4:00 AM), <https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/dart-cop-arrests-barking-dog-avi-adelman-for-taking-photos-at-rosa-parks-plaza-80225>8

Jacob Vaughn, *Journalists Speak Out on Treatment During Police Brutality Protests*, DALLAS OBSERVER (Sept. 9, 2020, 4:00 AM), <https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/dallas-journalists-arrested-police-brutality-protests-11940815>8

Kevin Krause, *DART agrees to pay freelance journalist arrested for snapping photos to settle lawsuit*, DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Nov. 12, 2019 5:17 PM), <https://www.dallasnews.com/news/transportation/2019/11/12/dart-agrees-to-pay-freelance-journalist-arrested-for-snapping-photos-to-settle-lawsuit/>8

Photojournalist arrested covering Dallas protests, camera equipment seized, U.S. PRESS FREEDOM TRACKER (May 23, 2022), <https://pressfreedomtracker.us/all-incidents/photojournalist-arrested-covering-dallas-protests-camera-equipment-seized/>8
